CORRELATION ANALYSIS OF LIGHTNING AND FLASH FLOOD EVENTS
USING PEARSON MODEL IN SOUTHEAST PENINSULAR MALAYSIA
NORAISHAH BINTI BAHARI
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA
CORRELATION ANALYSIS OF LIGHTNING AND FLASH FLOOD EVENTS
USING PEARSON MODEL IN SOUTHEAST PENINSULAR MALAYSIA
NORAISHAH BINTI BAHARI
A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the

andَّDisasterَّManagementَّinَّMalaysia,”َّInt. J. Account. Bus. Manag., vol. 4,
no. 2, pp. 98–106, 2016, doi: 10.24924/ijabm/2016.11/v4.iss2/98.106.
[19] W.َّLee,َّ“FloodَّEconomyَّAppraisal:َّAnَّOverviewَّofَّtheَّMalaysianَّScenario,”َّ
InCIEC 2013, no. September 2013, 2014, doi: 10.1007/978-981-4585-02-6.
121
[20] N.َّW.َّChan,َّ“IncreasingَّfloodَّriskَّinَّMalaysia:َّcausesَّandَّsolutions,”َّvol.َّ6,َّ
no. 2, pp. 72–86, 1997.
[21] Di.َّD’Ayalaَّet al.,َّ“Floodَّvulnerabilityَّandَّriskَّassessmentَّofَّurbanَّtraditionalَّ
buildingsَّinَّaَّheritageَّdistrictَّofَّKualaَّLumpur,َّMalaysia,”َّNat. Hazards Earth
Syst. Sci., vol. 20, no. 8, pp. 2221–2241, 2020, doi: 10.5194/nhess-20-2221-
2020.
[22] U.S. DEPARTEMENT OF COMMERCE,َّ“FloodsَّTheَّAwesomeَّPower.”َّpp.َّ
1–15, 2010.
[23] T.َّA.َّKhan,َّM.َّM.َّAlam,َّZ.َّShahid,َّandَّM.َّM.َّSu’ud,َّ“Investigationَّofَّflashَّ
floodsَّonَّearlyَّbasis:َّAَّfactualَّcomprehensiveَّreview,”َّIEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 19364–19380, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2967496.
[24] TheَّSourceَّofَّMalaysia’sَّOfficialَّStatistics,َّ“Johor,”َّDepartment of Statistics
Malaysia Official Portal, 2022.
MK2hUUUFnTnp5WUR2d3VBQT09 (accessed Sep. 24, 2022).

123
andَّInundationَّAnalysisَّforَّKuantanَّRiver,”َّRes. Publ. No. 2, pp. 1–39, 2017,
[Online]. Available:
702.pdf.
[46] S.َّ Ramliَّ andَّ W.َّ Tahir,َّ “Radarَّ Hydrology:َّ Newَّ Z/R Relationships for
QuantitativeَّPrecipitationَّEstimationَّinَّKlangَّRiverَّBasin,َّMalaysia,”َّInt. J.
Environ. Sci. Dev., vol. 8, pp. 223–227, 2011, doi: 10.7763/ijesd.2011.v2.128.
[47] V. Cooray, An introduction to lightning. 2015.
[48] J. Wang et al.,َّ“Classification of VLF/LF lightning signals using sensors and
deepَّ learningَّ methods,”َّ Sensors (Switzerland), vol. 20, no. 4, 2020, doi:
10.3390/s20041030.
[49] C.َّJ.َّRodger,َّJ.َّB.َّBrundell,َّM.َّHutchins,َّandَّR.َّH.َّHolzworth,َّ“Theَّworldَّ
wide lightning location networkَّ(WWLLN):َّUpdateَّofَّstatusَّandَّapplications,”َّ
2014 31th URSI Gen. Assem. Sci. Symp. URSI GASS 2014, no. January 2016,
2014, doi: 10.1109/URSIGASS.2014.6929581.
[50] S. Vahabi-Mashak, Z. Abdul-Malek, K. Mehranzamir, H. Nabipour-Afrouzi, B.
Salimi, andَّC.َّ L.َّWooi,َّ “Modelingَّ ofَّ timeَّ ofَّ arrivalَّmethodَّ forَّ lightningَّ
locatingَّsystems,”َّAdv. Meteorol., vol. 2015, 2015, doi: 10.1155/2015/870290.
[51] T. Ushio, Z. I. Kawasaki, M. Akita, S. Yoshida, T. Morimoto, and Y. Nakamura,
“AَّVHFَّbroadbandَّinterferometer forَّlightningَّobservation,”َّ2011 30th URSI
Gen. Assem. Sci. Symp. URSIGASS 2011, no. July, 2011, doi:
10.1109/URSIGASS.2011.6050771.
[52] R. Abeywardhana, U. Sonnadara, S. Abegunawardana, M. Fernando, and V.
Cooray,َّ “Lightningَّ localizationَّ basedَّ onَّ VHFَّ broadband interferometer
developedَّinَّSriَّLanka,”َّ34th Int. Conf. Light. Prot. ICLP 2018, no. September,
2018, doi: 10.1109/ICLP.2018.8503396.
[53] A. Chilingarian, M. Dolgonosov, A. Kiselyov, Y. Khanikyants, and S.
Soghomonyan,َّ“Lightningَّobservationsَّusing broadband VHF interferometer
andَّ electricَّ fieldَّ measurements,”َّ J. Instrum., vol. 15, no. 7, 2020, doi:
10.1088/1748-0221/15/07/P07002.
[54] H.َّ Liu,َّ S.َّ Qiu,َّ andَّ W.َّ Dong,َّ “Theَّ three-dimensional locating of VHF
broadbandَّlightningَّinterferometers,”َّAtmosphere (Basel)., vol. 9, no. 8, pp. 1–
14, 2018, doi: 10.3390/atmos9080317.
[55] N. A. I. Azmi et al.,َّ“PerformanceَّAnalysisَّofَّFilteredَّVHFَّSignalsَّCapturedَّ
124
byَّLightningَّInterferometerَّSystem,”َّIOP Conf. Ser. Earth Environ. Sci., vol.
228, no. 1, 2019, doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/228/1/012005.
[56] H. Kikuchi et al.,َّ“Simultaneousَّobservationsَّofَّopticalَّlightningَّfromَّspaceَّ
andَّLFَّbandَّlightningَّwaveformsَّfromَّtheَّground,”َّGeophys. Res. Lett., vol.
44, no. 2, pp. 1123–1131, 2017, doi: 10.1002/2016GL071783.
[57] K.َّYamashita,َّY.َّTakahashi,َّM.َّSato,َّandَّH.َّKase,َّ“Improvementَّinَّlightningَّ
geolocation by time-of-arrivalَّ methodَّ usingَّ globalَّ ELFَّ networkَّ data,”َّ J.
Geophys. Res. Sp. Phys., vol. 116, no. 2, pp. 1–12, 2011, doi:
10.1029/2009JA014792.
[58] R. K. Said, U. S. Inan,َّandَّK.َّL.َّCummins,َّ“Long-range lightning geolocation
usingَّaَّVLFَّradioَّatmosphericَّwaveformَّbank,”َّJ. Geophys. Res. Atmos., vol.
115, no. 23, pp. 1–19, 2010, doi: 10.1029/2010JD013863.
[59] C. L. Wooi, Z. Abdul-Malek, N. A. Ahmad, M. Mokhtari, and A. H. Khavari,
“Cloud-to-Groundَّ Lightningَّ inَّ Malaysia:َّ Aَّ Reviewَّ Study,”َّ Appl. Mech.
Mater., vol. 818, pp. 140–145, 2016, doi:
10.4028/www.scientific.net/amm.818.140.
[60] Vaisala,َّ “Advancedَّ Lightningَّ TM Sensorَّ LS7002,”َّ 2022.َّ
lightning-sensor-ls7002 (accessed Jun. 28, 2022).
[61] V.َّManda,َّ“ReviewَّofَّWeatherَّRadars-Past , Present and the Scope for Furture
Review of Weather Radars - Past , Present and the Scope for Furture
ModificationsَّWithَّTechnologyَّInnovation,”َّIjarse, vol. 07, no. September, pp.
250–270, 2018.
[62] P.َّ Folger,َّ “Basicَّ Radarَّ Principlesَّ andَّ Generalَّ Characteristics,”َّ pp.َّ 1–34,
2014.
[63] R. Bansal, HANDBOOK OF ENGINEERING ELECTROMAGNETICS, no.
Chapter 10. 2002.
[64] N.َّP.َّBhattaَّandَّM.َّGeethapriya,َّ“RADARَّandَّitsَّApplications,”َّvol.َّ10,َّno.َّ
03, pp. 1–9, 2017.
[65] M. I.Skolnik,َّ “Radar,”َّ Britannica, 2022.
[66] I.َّXplore,َّ“IEEEَّStandardَّRadarَّDefinitions,”َّvol.َّ1997,َّ1998.
[67] M.َّYeary,َّB.َّCheong,َّJ.َّKurdzo,َّT.َّY.َّYu,َّandَّR.َّPalmer,َّ“Aَّbriefَّoverview
ofَّweatherَّradarَّtechnologiesَّandَّinstrumentation,”َّIEEE Instrum. Meas. Mag.,
125
vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 10–15, 2014, doi: 10.1109/MIM.2014.6912194.
[68] M.َّS.َّBinetti,َّC.َّCampanale,َّC.َّMassarelli,َّandَّV.َّF.َّUricchio,َّ“TheَّUseَّofَّ
Weather Radar Data: Possibilities,َّ Challengesَّ andَّAdvancedَّApplications,”َّ
Earth, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 157–171, 2022, doi: 10.3390/earth3010012.
[69] V.َّC.َّChen,َّF.َّLi,َّS.َّS.َّHo,َّandَّH.َّWechsler,َّ“Micro-doppler effect in radar:
Phenomenon,َّmodel,َّ andَّ simulationَّ study,”َّ IEEE Trans. Aerosp. Electron.
Syst., vol. 42, no. 1, pp. 2–21, 2006, doi: 10.1109/TAES.2006.1603402.
[70] F.َّ Ahmad,َّ M.َّ Sahrin,َّ A.َّ Kamiluddin,َّ andَّ A.َّ A.َّ Wahab,َّ “Comparisonَّ ofَّ
CAPPIَّHeightَّ2َّkmَّandَّ1َّkmَّduringَّNortheastَّMonsoon,”َّno.َّ1,َّ2018.
[71] H.َّR.َّGlahn,َّ“StatisticalَّWeatherَّForecasting.”َّAllanَّH.َّMurphyَّandَّRichardَّ
W. Katz, p. 48, 1984.